(a) with respect to . . . [a]ny other controlled substance or 
counterfeit substance classified in Schedule I, II, or III, is guilty 
of a felony and upon conviction thereof shall be sentenced to 
imprisonment not exceeding five years, or to pay a fine not 
exceeding fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), or both. 

4  Normally, the practice in this Commonwealth is that the minimum 
sentence cannot exceed one-half of the maximum sentence.  42 Pa.C.S. 
§ 9756(b). 

sentence and an increase in a minimum sentence in United States Supreme 

Court precedent applicable to the Sixth Amendment right to a jury trial.

[...]

(2) Any other controlled substance or counterfeit 
substance classified in Schedule I, II, or III, is guilty 
of a felony and upon conviction thereof shall be 
sentenced to imprisonment not exceeding five years, 
or to pay a fine not exceeding fifteen thousand 
dollars ($ 15,000), or both. 

35 P.S. § 780-113(f).  Thus, the offense Appellant was convicted of violating 

was punishable by imprisonment not exceeding five years.   

¶ 22 However, as indicated earlier, barring the application of a mandatory 

minimum sentence necessitating a different result, the court must set forth a